SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 315/2022

P.J. HISALKAR & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

```
([TO BE TAKEN UP IMMEDIATELY AFTER FRESH MATTERS.]
IA No. 211049/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 201265/2024 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
IA No. 145460/2022 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
IA No. 171339/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 171406/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 171510/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 179967/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 171329/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 171397/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 171505/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 179959/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 171313/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 171388/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 171492/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 177002/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 193086/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 171384/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 171486/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 176996/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 188380/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 171372/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 171471/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 176986/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 185909/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 171363/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 171463/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA NO. 176983/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 185901/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 171354/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 171455/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 176971/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 185889/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 171350/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 171442/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 176959/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 179974/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)
```

WITH

W.P.(C) No. 209/2024 (X) IA No. 77380/2024 - STAY APPLICATION

Date: 22-10-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Jay Savla, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Renuka Sahu, AOR

Ms. Shilpi Chowdhary, Adv.

Mr. Shivam Singh, Adv.

Mr. Rohan Rohatgi, Adv.

Mr. Abhigya Kushwah, AOR

Mrs. Sunita, Adv.

Mrs. Shubhangini Rohatgi, Adv.

Ms. Anshu Tulsyan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, ASG (NP)

Mr. Anukalp Jain, Adv.

Mr. Chinmayee Chandra, Adv.

Mr. Alankar Gupta, Adv.

Mr. B.K. Satija, Adv.

Mr. Neelakshi Bhadauria, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Prateek Bhatia, AOR

Mr. Dhawal Mohan, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Raj, Adv.

Mr. Paranjay Tripathi, Adv.

Ms. Ankita Dogra, Adv.

Mr. Manoj Ranjan Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Vishal Agrawal, Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. Devadatt Kamat, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Arun Batta, Adv.

Mr. A.k. Nijhawan, Adv.

Mr. Shivendra Singh, AOR

Mr. Rohan Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Desai, Adv.

Mr. Harsh Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Sarvam Ritam Khare, AOR

Ms. Mrinmoi Chatterjee , AOR

Mr. Shadan Farasat, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Mrinmoi Chatterjee, AOR

Ms. Niharika, Adv.

Mr. Pranav Dhawan, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1. We clarfly that *status quo* order granted by this Court on 27.01.2023 will enure only to the benefit of those who had already been appointed and this order is in consonance with the Clause 14 of the Teachers Eligibility Qualifications in Medical Institutions Regulations, 2022.
- 2. In the meanwhile, Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, learned Additional Solicitor General shall take instructions on the scope and ambit of the Act, Rules and Regulations which operate in the issue involved.
- Interlocutory applications for impleadment being IA Nos.
 241597, 241591, 224568 and 241605 of 2024 are allowed. Cause-title
 be amended accordingly.
- 4. Parties are at liberty to file additional documents.
- 5. List on 26.11.2024.

(KAPIL TANDON)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NIDHI WASON)
COURT MASTER (NSH)